Features
• AEC-Q100 qualified
• Sub-micro ampere current consumption: Icc = 920 nA typ. at 25 °C
• Low offset voltage: 150 µV max. at 25 °C, 400 µV max. over full temperature
range (-40 to 125 °C)
• Low noise over 0.1 to 10 Hz bandwidth: 4.6 µVpp
• Low supply voltage: 1.5 V to 5.5 V
• Rail-to-rail input and output

MiniSO8 package information
DS13616 - Rev 3 page 26/32
7 Ordering information
Table 11. Order code
Order code Temperature range Package (1) Marking
TSU111IYLT
-40 °C to +125 °C (2)
SOT23-5 K1M
TSU112IYQ3T DFN8 2x2
K30
TSU112IYST MiniSO8 (3)
1. All devices are delivered in tape and reel packing.
2. Qualified and characterized according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC Q001 &
Q002 or equivalent.
3. This package is under qualification.
TSU111IY, TSU112IY
Ordering information
DS13616 - Rev 3 page 27/32
Revision history
Table 12. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
01-Mar-2021 1 Initial release
09-Jul-2021 2 Updated the first row features on the cover page.
14-Feb-2022 3
Added new part number TSU111IY and new Section 6.1  SOT23-5L package
information.
Updated Table 11. Order code.
TSU111IY, TSU112IY
DS13616 - Rev 3 page 28/32
Contents
1 Package pin connections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
2 Absolute maximum ratings and operating conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
3 Electrical characteristics. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
4 Electrical characteristic curves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
5 Application information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
5.1 Nanopower applications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
5.1.1 Schematic optimization aiming for nanopower . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
5.1.2 PCB layout considerations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
5.2 Rail-to-rail input . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
5.3 Input offset voltage drift overtemperature. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
5.4 Long term input offset voltage drift . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
5.5 Using the TSU111IY and TSU112IY with sensors. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
5.6 Fast desaturation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
5.7 Using the TSU111IY and TSU112IY in comparator mode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
5.8 ESD structure of the TSU111IY and TSU112IY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
5.9 EMI robustness of nanopower devices. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20